
 
5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 

Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

 
ADA Related Disabilities: 

Contact the front office and speak with a Staff Member if special consideration is needed to attend any public meeting for disability related accommodations or 

aide is needed. Please give 72 hours - notice prior to the meeting to allow staff to meet your requests appropriately. 
 
                                                   “This District is an Equal Opportunity Provider” 

  

 

 
Board of Directors: Beverly Fickes - Chair,  

Terry Lincoln, Vice Chair  
Directors – Pam Beaver, Scott McVay, Logan Johnston 

 
General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 
REGULAR MEETING: January 17th 2024 at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 

 
AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER  
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

3. ROLL CALL 
3.A – Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Pursuant to Gov. code S54950, persons wishing to address 
the Board of Directors on matters not listed on the agenda should notify the Secretary prior to the 
start of the meeting. To speak at this time and for any item listed on the agenda – raise your hand, 
and when recognized by the Chair – proceed to the podium to address the Board. 

 

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action) 
The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 
removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.  

a. Minutes from Meetings – Regular meeting 12/13/23  
b. Paid Bills: 12/10/23 – 1/9/24 
c. Payroll: 12-7-23, 12-21-23, 1-4-24  
d. Activity Report: December 2023 

 

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action) 
a. O.B. - USBR Account Reconciliation (Discussion) 
b. Standing Committee Community Membership Selection & Assignment (Discussion/Action) 
c. Fiscal Year 24 Through Quarter 2 (July-December 2023) Actuals to Budget & Budget 

Adjustment (Discussion/Action) 
d. Retiree Medical Plan Change actions and MOU Approval (Discussion/Action): 

i. Resolution 2024-01 of Rescinding Current Vesting (Discussion/Action) 
ii. Resolution 2024-02 of Establishing Required Minimum as new Retiree Medical 

(Discussion/Action) 
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iii. Amended Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) February 2, 2024 between the 
Clear Creek Community Services District and Local Union 792, United Public 
employees of California (UPEC) for District employees. (Discussion/Action) 

iv. Authorize GM to use Accounts to fund the employee OPEB funds return 
(Discussion/Action) 

v. Authorize GM to implement new payments/reimbursement for retiree medical 
program for current district retirees and to sign agreement with a company like Mid 
America Trust to handle this program (Discussion/Action) 

 
7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT 

 
8. OPERATIONS REPORT 

 
9.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –  

a. Agriculture – 
b. Finance –  
c. Planning/Steering –  

 
10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

 
11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: - None 

 
12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING 
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MEMO 
 
Date:  January 17th 2024 
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From:  General Manager – Paul Kelley 
 
Re:  5 – Consent Agenda (Action) 
 
Discussion: 
 
5.a – Minutes of The Meetings:  Regular meeting 12/13/23 

5.b – List of bills paid – from QuickBooks 12/10/24 – 1/09/24 
 
5.c – Payroll since last meeting: 12-7-23, 12-21-23 
 
5.d – Activity report – December 2023 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Review, Discussion and by Motion approve items 5.a through 5.d 
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Board of Directors: Beverly Fickes - Chair,  

Terry Lincoln, Vice Chair  
Directors – Pam Beaver, Scott McVay, Logan Johnston 

 
General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 
REGULAR MEETING: December 13th 2023 at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 

 
Minutes 

1. CALL TO ORDER – Chair Fickes at 6:01pm 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Led by Director McVay 
 

3. ROLL CALL 
Directors – Vice Chair Lincoln, McVay, Beaver, Johnston, Chair Fickes 
Staff present – GM Paul Kelley.  CPO – Bill Palmaymesa  
Members of Public: Jackie Longcrier, Jerry Hill, Audra Harl, Dennis Posehn (6:20pm) 
 Others not identified. 

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT 

Jackie Longcrier – Came to podium to introduce potential ag committee member 
Dr. Audra Harl – Spoke, Ag Instructor at Shasta College and will fill out an application for Ag Committee if 
the District needs someone 
Jerry Hill – Rancher/Customer on saddle trail. Spoke during 6c and comments included here as it wasn’t all 
part of a particular item – asked about cost of ag water, how calculated, why high cost, cows need 35gal/day, 
the allocation was hard on ranchers. 
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action) 
The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 
removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.  

a. Minutes from Meetings – Regular meeting 11/15/23  
b. Paid Bills: 11/10/23 – 12/7/23 

i. GM Kelley mentioned some items and some discussion on the Ability Answering service.  Director Beaver 
suggested we have something in the Newsletter about calls non-biz hours, list our hours/holidays, the 
cost of non-biz hours turn ons/off. 

ii. GM Kelley also mentioned other bills and the consolidated ones for PACE that were different grants, the 
paving expense for leaks -  

iii. Directors asked about some of the bills and answered in packet. 
c. Payroll: 11-9-23, 11-22-23  
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d. Activity Report: November 2023
i. GM Kelley mentioned the “misc” income that the higher than normal was from insurance payments –

one settling a leak of 3 years ago, and the other related to vehicle damage repair reimbursement from
JPIA.

ii. Also mentioned that the revenue on base rate is getting closer to 95% goal, somewhat impacted by the
delinquency notices/shut off etc.

Motion to approve consent: McVay, 2nd: Lincoln. Motion carried Unanimously (5-0) 

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action)
a. O.B. - USBR Account Reconciliation (Discussion)

GM Kelley updated the board on this item – not much change in the original reconciliation, but that
the Bureau will look to make changes in the next reconciliation.  The District made its last payment to
the Bureau for the WIIN act and waiting for acknowledgment letter.  The credit for water account
(paid vs delivered) that carried to other accounts has triggered the Bureau to update their “payment”
recap spreadsheet.

b. Bid Award: Grant Funded Backwash Ponds Repair Project (Discussion/Action)
GM Kelley reviewed the attached memo, acknowledge CPO Bill Palmaymesa in audience for questions,
and recommended the Board award the bid to Allen Gill Construction.
Discussion - Various comments and questions from the board regarding the timing, payments and 
other components of the project. 
Motion to Accept and Award the Bid for the Backwash Ponds Repair Project 
in the Amount of $4,778,650.00 to Allen Gill Construction with submitted sub-
contractors – Dir Lincoln, 2nd: McVay – Carried Unanimously (5-0) 

c. Drought and Supplemental water program (Discussion/Action)
Gm Kelley reviewed the updates to the program and the ordinance in the packet.
Chair Fickes asked some questions and there were edits provided for clarity related to deposits and 
specific water year.
Discussion - From members of the public and the board on implementation.  GM Kelley re-read the 
edits as per the Boards discussion and recommendation.

Motion to Approve Ordinance 2023-15 – Drought and Supplemental Water 
Program: McVay, 2nd: Beaver – carried Unanimously (5-0)

7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT
Gm Kelley gave a report as in packet and added some background information.

Dennis Pohsan – suggested Firewise using grant writer John Livingston – and will forward contact to District. 

8. OPERATIONS REPORT
GM Kelley gave a background on the Operations Report memo in packet

9. STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –
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GM Kelley reported only one application for Ag committee, more coming in tonight. None for the other committees 
and recommended extending the time to apply on the website to January 10th. 

a. Agriculture – 
b. Finance –  
c. Planning/Steering –  

 
10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

Chair Fickes brought up Firewise rep Dennis Poesahn to ask for letters of support for the two Firewise Grant 
applications.  The Board acknowledge and said that they were fine with GM signing the letters when Dennis gets them 
to the District. 
Chair Fickes also updated the Board on LAFCO meeting and that special district rep Fred Ryness was elected  
Director McVay asked CPO Palmaymesa questions about treatment plant operations, challenges, and needs. 
 CPO Palmaymesa responded that they are creating lists and costs for the GM’s consideration. 
 

11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: Board Adjourned to Closed session: 7:48pm 
The Board will adjourn to a closed session to discuss the following items 
A. Conference with Labor Negotiators.  Government Code s. 54957.6 

February 8th MOU Between District and UPEC 792 Article 25.4d 
-Designated Representatives: GM - Paul Kelley 
-Employee Organization:  UPEC 792 

 
Board returned from Closed session at 9:14pm and reported it gave direction to it’s negotiator and any action items 
will be on a future regular meeting. 
 

12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING – 9:15pm 
 

 

 



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Dec 10, '23 - Jan 10, 24
Check 12/13/2023 EFT 7113 CCEA Payroll deductions 112423-120723 -45.00 -45.00
Check 12/13/2023 ACH 5189 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PP 112423-120723 -650.00 -695.00
Check 12/13/2023 EFT 5188 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PP 112423-120723 -697.41 -1,392.41
Check 12/13/2023 EFT 5187 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PP 112423-120723 -4,152.63 -5,545.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/13/2023 31547 Pace Engineering Scada Grant D2118158 -15,666.93 -21,211.97
Check 12/13/2023 Tri Counties Bank Service Charge -758.43 -21,970.40
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 AT&T QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub 0.00 -21,970.40
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31548 Ace Hardware - Acct # 2186 2186 -70.61 -22,041.01
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31549 Ace Hardware - Acct# 2118 2118 -161.83 -22,202.84
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31550 Apex Automotive, Inc. wtp unit 9 -77.63 -22,280.47
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31551 Axner Excavating, Inc. 6920038 -14,642.79 -36,923.26
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31552 Beaver, Patricia A 12/13/23 Board Meeting -100.00 -37,023.26
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31553 Cascade Comfort Service (AC) office heater maintenance -99.00 -37,122.26
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31554 Cintas Corporation 22228100 -204.03 -37,326.29
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31555 Com-Pair Services 10117 -80.00 -37,406.29
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31556 Computer Logistics Corp 3 months extra service needs -825.00 -38,231.29
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31557 Fasteners Inc 373 -18.74 -38,250.03
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31558 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -9,756.39 -48,006.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31559 Fickes, Beverly 12/13/23 Board Meeting -100.00 -48,106.42
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31560 Harvest Printing Company -2,827.65 -50,934.07
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31561 Johnston, Logan 12/13/23 Board Meeting -100.00 -51,034.07
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31562 McVay, Scott 12/13/23 Board Meeting -100.00 -51,134.07
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31563 Northwood Backflow Services backflow test/cert -5,325.00 -56,459.07
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31564 Pace Analytical Services LLC 20-100128 -425.64 -56,884.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31565 Pace Engineering -35,011.47 -91,896.18
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31566 Professional Exterminator of R... 17387 -65.00 -91,961.18
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31567 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc 01363449 -2,017.77 -93,978.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31568 RCAC-Loan Fund (Dump Truck) 6332-CCCSD-01 -1,696.07 -95,675.02
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31569 Record Searchlight 271805 -216.60 -95,891.62
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31570 Shasta Mosquito and Vector C... SA10039 -166.25 -96,057.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31571 United Public Employees of C... union dues -495.00 -96,552.87
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31572 US Bank Equipment Finance 1453267 -346.81 -96,899.68
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31573 USA Blue Book 919740 -229.78 -97,129.46
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31574 USBR - Water Payments 14-06-200-489-A-P -1,318.32 -98,447.78
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31575 Valley Pacific C850335 -595.80 -99,043.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 31576 Verizon 242343122-00001 -52.01 -99,095.59
Check 12/20/2023 EFT Paychex Invoice Paychex Time and Attendance -128.00 -99,223.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 EFT 1tc2 AT&T south booster -5.00 -99,228.59
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 eft 1743 CalPERS Health Ins health insurance Premium -28,626.65 -127,855.24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 eft 1744 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Unfunded accrued liability -10,969.00 -138,824.24
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 EFT 7929 Guardian Group Id 00 527706 -1,845.34 -140,669.58
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 eft 0801 Pacific Gas & Electric wells 1&2 -198.28 -140,867.86
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 eft 2541 Pacific Gas & Electric office/well 3 -1,149.77 -142,017.63
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 eft 9052 TDS 530-357-2121 -355.89 -142,373.52
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2023 Auto EFT UNUM Life Insurance of Co. -1,231.51 -143,605.03
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 Ach Rick Cascarina Jan health Reimb -230.07 -143,835.10
Bill Pmt -Check 01/02/2024 Ach Roger Schreiber  health Reimb - by ACH -137.84 -143,972.94
Check 01/02/2024 ACH 9123 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 120823-122123 -625.00 -144,597.94
Check 01/02/2024 EFT 9121 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 120823-122123 -3,782.31 -148,380.25
Check 01/02/2024 EFT 9122 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 120823-122123 -697.41 -149,077.66
Check 01/02/2024 EFT 9124 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 120823-122223 Kayla Final -424.33 -149,501.99
Check 01/03/2024 EFT CCEA Payroll deductions PayPeriod 120823-122123 -40.00 -149,541.99
Check 01/05/2024 EFT 9475 Internal Revenue Service Q1 2023 941 Payment -7,055.85 -156,597.84
Check 01/09/2024 EFT 5459 CCEA Payroll deductions PayPeriod 122223-010424 -40.00 -156,637.84
Check 01/09/2024 ACH 4854 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 122223-010424 -625.00 -157,262.84
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 01/09/2024 EFT 4853 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 122223-010424 -697.41 -157,960.25
Check 01/09/2024 EFT 4852 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 122223-010424 -3,879.14 -161,839.39
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31604 Ability Answering & Paging Se... 05-1-8495 -378.18 -162,217.57
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31605 Ace Hardware - Acct# 2118 2118 -153.91 -162,371.48
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31606 Apex Automotive, Inc. tires for wtp unit 9 -823.91 -163,195.39
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31607 Axner Excavating, Inc. 6920038 -43,578.54 -206,773.93
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31608 Badger Meter, Inc. 41827 -113.10 -206,887.03
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31609 Bay Alarm Company 1201366 -33.32 -206,920.35
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31610 Chacon, Roberto. meal for crew on bright path repair -33.96 -206,954.31
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31611 Cintas Corporation 22228100 -136.02 -207,090.33
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31612 Computer Logistics Corp IT services -540.68 -207,631.01
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31613 Cross Petroleum 0850335 -1,097.86 -208,728.87
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31614 Fasteners Inc 373 -7.88 -208,736.75
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31615 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -2,009.37 -210,746.12
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31616 Mt Shasta Spring Water Co WTP drinking water -27.61 -210,773.73
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31617 Pace Analytical Services LLC 20-100128 -380.77 -211,154.50
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31618 Pace Engineering backwash grant D2202015 -15,703.75 -226,858.25
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31619 Quadient Finance USA - Posta... 7900 0440 8060 6274 -125.00 -226,983.25
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31620 Reese, Smalley, Wiseman & S... CLECR019335 -725.00 -227,708.25
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31621 Ryan Process, Inc. WTP - Anti siphon valve, etc. -3,322.27 -231,030.52
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31622 Shannan Perry Nov-Dec 23 mileage reimb -105.00 -231,135.52
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31623 USA Blue Book 919740 -203.72 -231,339.24
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2024 31624 Valley Pacific C850335 -800.28 -232,139.52

Dec 10, '23 - Jan 10, 24 -232,139.52 -232,139.52
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CHECK REGISTER

0085 1910-7980  Clear Creek Community Services District

0085 1910-7980  Clear Creek Community Services District Check Register
Run Date 12/12/23  11:04 AM Period Start - End Date 11/24/23 - 12/07/23 Page 1 of 1

Check Date 12/14/23 CHKRECREG

COMPANY BANK ACCOUNT

NAME ID

CHECK

DATE

CHECK NUMBER

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

NEGOTIABLE CHECK

AMOUNT

10010
11020
11040
11010
20050
20010
20040
20060
20030
30040
30010

12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23

10101
10102
10103
10104
10105
10106
10107
10108
10109
10110
10111

3,948.05
1,834.70
1,156.12
1,662.52
2,057.27
2,090.44
1,418.05
1,376.62
2,627.02
1,935.18
3,626.81

BANK ACCOUNT TOTAL
11 Transaction(s)

23,732.78 0.00

COMPANY TOTAL
11 Transaction(s)

23,732.78 0.00



CHECK REGISTER
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(Prior Quarter Adjustment)

0085 1910-7980  Clear Creek Community Services District Check Register
Run Date 01/04/24  02:28 PM Period Start - End Dates 12/08/23 - 12/28/23 Page 1 of 1

Check Date 12/28/23 CHKRECREG

COMPANY BANK ACCOUNT

NAME ID

CHECK

DATE

CHECK NUMBER

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

NEGOTIABLE CHECK

AMOUNT

10010
10010
11040
11010
20050
20010
20040
20060
20030
30040
30010

12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23
12/28/23

10114
10115
10116
10117
10118
10119
10120
10121
10122
10123

-3,948.05
3,948.05
1,107.40
1,657.27
1,867.31
2,580.77
1,596.77
1,430.37
2,072.00
2,261.97
3,626.81

BANK ACCOUNT TOTAL
11 Transaction(s)

18,200.67 0.00

COMPANY TOTAL
11 Transaction(s)

18,200.67 0.00



CHECK REGISTER

0085 1910-7980  Clear Creek Community Services District

0085 1910-7980  Clear Creek Community Services District Check Register
Run Date 01/09/24  11:53 AM Period Start - End Date 12/22/23 - 01/04/24 Page 1 of 1

Check Date 01/11/24 CHKRECREG

COMPANY BANK ACCOUNT

NAME ID

CHECK

DATE

CHECK NUMBER

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

NEGOTIABLE CHECK

AMOUNT

10010
11040
11010
20050
20010
20040
20060
20030
30040
30010

01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24
01/11/24

10124
10125
10126
10127
10128
10129
10130
10131
10132
10133

3,587.40
1,628.02

841.07
1,421.31
2,118.24
1,423.66
1,793.66
2,654.85
2,125.47
2,986.08

BANK ACCOUNT TOTAL
10 Transaction(s)

20,579.76 0.00

COMPANY TOTAL
10 Transaction(s)

20,579.76 0.00



Dec 23

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

11000 ꞏ Revenue - Customer Accts
11005 ꞏ Base Rate Charge 141,841.44
11010 ꞏ Domestic Water Sales 39,168.78
11020 ꞏ Agricultural Water Sales 6,474.55
11050 ꞏ Penalty-Exceeded WA Allocation 894.91

Total 11000 ꞏ Revenue - Customer Accts 188,379.68

12000 ꞏ Revenue - Water Service
12010 ꞏ Turn On Fees 434.62
12035 ꞏ Backflow Maint Charge 521.01
12100 ꞏ Misc. Revenue 8,485.45

Total 12000 ꞏ Revenue - Water Service 9,441.08

13000 ꞏ Designated Revenue -Non Op
13005 ꞏ Filter Plant Repayment Charge 20,604.59
13010 ꞏ Recycle Backwash Water Charge 1,616.83
13015 ꞏ State Loan Repayment Charge 3,204.33
13025 ꞏ WIIN Act Repayment Charge 5,496.87

Total 13000 ꞏ Designated Revenue -Non Op 30,922.62

15000 ꞏ Revenue - Taxes
